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RECOMVENDED ORDER

A hearing was held in this case in Tanpa, Florida on March 9, 1995, before
Arnold H Pollock, a Hearing Oficer with the Division of Admi nistrative
Heari ngs.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: Charles F. Tunnicliff, Esquire
Mary Ellen O ark, Esquire
Depart nment of Busi ness and
Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
1940 North Monroe Street
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0792

For Respondent: Charles S. Stephens, Esquire
1177 Park Avenue, Suite 5
Orange Park, Florida 32073

STATEMENT OF THE | SSUES

The issue for consideration in this hearing is whether Respondent's license
as a professional engineer in Florida should be disciplined because of the
matters alleged in the Admi nistrative conplaint filed herein.

PRELI M NARY NATTERS

By Administrative Conplaint dated February 17, 1994, filed by Charles F.
Tunnicliff, Chief Attorney for the Professions Section of the Departnent of
Busi ness and Prof essi onal Regul ation, on behalf of the Board of Professiona
Engi neers, the Departnent seeks to discipline the Respondent's |license as a
prof essi onal engineer in this state. The Conplaint alleges that by signing and
sealing plans for an alum num frame structure w thout know ng where the
structure was to be built, and by using building guidelines not appropriate to
the actual site of the construction, Respondent was guilty of negligence,
i nconpet ence or msconduct, in violation of Section 471.033(1)(g), Florida
St at ut es.



Respondent thereafter filed a Petition For Adm nistrative Hearings and this
proceeding followed. At the hearing, Petitioner presented the testinony of
James O Power, a consulting structural engineer and expert in the practice of
engi neering, and introduced Petitioner's Exhibits 1, 2, 4, and 5. Petitioner's
Exhibits 3 and 6 for ldentification were offered but rejected on objection by
Respondent. Respondent testified in his own behalf and, by deposition filed
after the hearing, presented the testinony of Brian Sterling, a professiona
engi neer. Respondent al so introduced Respondent's Exhibits A B, and D
Respondent's Exhibits C for Identification was offered but rejected on objection
by Petitioner.

A transcript was provided and counsel for Petitioner submtted Proposed
Fi ndi ngs of Fact which have been rul ed upon in the Appendix to this Reconmended
Order. Respondent's counsel subnmitted a Proposed Recommended Order consisting
of 46 nunbered paragraphs which relate to both substantive and procedura
matters. This Proposed Reconmmended Order was carefully considered by the
undersigned in the preparation of this Recommended Order. Such paragraphs which
can be considered as Proposed Findi ngs of Fact have been ruled upon in the

Appendi Xx.
FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. At all times pertinent to the issues herein, the Board of Professiona
Engi neers was the state agency responsible for the licensing of professiona
engineers in this state. Respondent, Janes B. Wiittum was |icensed as a
pr of essi onal engi neer by the Board under License No. PE 0027689, dated March 9,
1979. He is a consulting engineer dealing primarily in alum num structures -
nmostly pool encl osures.

2. Starting in 1990, Respondent did a nunber of designs, some thirty to
fifty a year, for Paglino Alum num an al um num contractor |ocated in Tampa,
whi ch m ght al so have had offices in Mam . The conpany is now out of business.
Sonetime in 1992 Respondent approved plans for Paglino for a residence for M.
and Ms. Marrero. These drawi ngs were for an al um num encl osure. He did not
personal |y make the drawi ng which had been done by Ms. Paglino. He did not
know where the Marrero residence was but clains that at no tinme did he do or
approve any drawi ngs whi ch he believed would be utilized for construction in
M am .

3. In order to save clients noney, Respondent had established a practice
with Paglino and with a nunber of other clients by which he would train themin
how to design and draw t he pool cages. Respondent would provide the clients
with a design booklet and instruction on howto use it. The client would bring
drawi ngs to the Respondent who woul d check them over to nmake sure that
everyt hi ng was done according to the design basis. A copy of the design guide
was furnished to Paglino.

4. Once Respondent received the drawings fromthe client, he would go
t hrough the whol e design procedure hinself to be sure that the draw ngs
conformed to the code. |In order to place his signature and seal on draw ngs, he
had to have an identification of the site (either the name of the owner or the
address of the site), the dinensions of the slab on which the structure is to be
built, and the orientation of the structure with reference to the existing
building to which it was to be attached.

5. Wth regard to the specific plans in issue, M. Wittumdid not know
the structure was to be built in Dade County. The plans he saw bore the



Marreros' nane but not their address. He never spoke to the Marreros except for
one call fromMs. Marrerro, after the structure was built, conplaining about

it. Before signing the plans, Respondent checked in the Tanpa phone book for
listings for Marrero and found twenty-five or thirty listings for that nane. He
assuned the Marreros for which these plans were drafted were one of those
famlies |isted.

6. It is not Respondent's practice to know the street address for every
design he signs and seals. He inquired of several other engi neers designing
al umi num structures to see if they did the same as he proposed before signing
and sealing these plans. He found that they have either the nane of the owner

or the street address, but not necessarily both. Included in those with whom
Respondent spoke concerning this issue were engineers in Sarasota and Cape
Coral. This testinmony by M. Wiittumas to the practice of other engineers is

hear say, however.

7. Most counties in Florida, except Pinellas County, do not allow the use
of standard plans as submittals for the purpose of permtting. However, an
engi neering firmhas drawn a set of master drawi ngs for the design of al um num
structures. These drawi ngs were done for the Pinellas Chapter of the Al um num
Associ ation of Florida, and each al um num contractor in that county files them
with the Pinellas Building Departnment. Thereafter, when plans are submtted,
the Departnent official examines the plans with reference to the standard and
deci des whether or not to issue the permt. |If the plans submitted by the
contractor conformto the master design no engineer's signature or seal is
required. This procedure has no bearing on any other county in Florida,
however, and Respondent does not contend he believed at the tine that the plans
he signed woul d be used for construction in Pinellas County.

8. It was not Respondent's practice to require a street address for the
pl ans he signed and sealed for Paglino Alum num It was his understandi ng,
however, that the instant structure was to be built in H Il sborough County
because all the other jobs he had done for that conpany were, w thout exception
built in Hillsborough County. At no tinme did Paglino ever seek Respondent's
perm ssion to transfer these drawi ngs to Dade County. By the sane token, nobody
asked himif the design he drew would be appropriate for Dade County. Had they
done so, he would have told themthe drawi ngs were not suitable to neet the
South Florida Building Code where the structural design standards are, in many
ways, nore stringent than in the Standard Buil di ng Code.

9. As aresult of this incident, Respondent has changed the procedure he
follows. He now requires the drawi ngs include a statement of who purchased the
pl ans and who the proposed permitting authority is. This is not required by
rule but is a precaution he takes. In his opinion, the drawings in issue were
site specific. They showed the dinensions of the slab the structure was to be
built on which determ nes the design for the size of the beans and their
spacing. They al so showed the orientation to the house where the structure
woul d be connected. This was, he contends, all he needed to know to do the
cal cul ations for construction under the Standard Buil di ng Code. These
cal cul ations generally do not vary fromcounty to county, with the exception of
Dade and Broward County, where the South Florida Building Code is used.

10. The plans Respondent signed and seal ed did not indicate where the
structure was to be built at the tine he signed and sealed them The pl ans
called for a structure that could be put up anywhere in the state, except for
Dade and Broward Counties. The fact renmains, however, that at the tinme he
signed and seal ed these plans, Respondent did not know where the structure was



to be built. H's supposition that it would be built in Hllsborough County,
whi | e perhaps reasonable for a |lay person, was not reasonable for a |licensed
pr of essi onal engi neer.

11. According to Janes O Power, a consulting structural engi neer and
expert in the practice of engineering, a structural engineer, in signing and
seal i ng plans, accepts responsibility for the integrity of the design, certifies
that the plans are good for their intended purpose, and asserts that the
structure will be safe. A sealed plan may be necessary, dependi ng on the
bui | di ng code and enforcenment agency. The code leaves it up to the building
official to require what he feels is necessary. Depending on the agency,
permts may be issued on the basis of non-sealed plans. The seal carries with
it the added inprimtur of the engineer's expertise. Properly sealed plans
should: (1) identify the project; (2) identify the drafter; (3) identify the
Code used; and (4) indicate I[imtations on responsibility the engi neer has
t aken.

12.  Alum num screen encl osures are generally simlar and sinple. Standard
drawi ngs can be devel oped for them However, the standard plan, by itself, wll
not support a permt. To support the issuance of a permt, the plan nmust be
site specific. This is a universal concept. For that purpose, additiona
drawi ngs nust be acconplished which consider and treat the specifics of that
proj ect .

13. Frequently, plans are issued with a statenent by the engineer limting
the degree of his or her responsibility, such as "only treating one issue" or
"plans are standard and not site specific.” No such limting | anguage was
pl aced on the drawing in issue except, "This design is specific to this job. It
is not valid if filed as a standard."

14. In July, 1994, M. Power was contacted by the Departnent to eval uate
the al |l egati ons agai nst the Respondent in this case. |In doing so, he revi ewed
the investigative report, portions of the transcript of the nmeeting of the
Pr obabl e Cause Panel, the drawings in issue, and affidavits by Respondent and by
the Dade County building official, but did not speak with any of them

15. Respondent's plans in issue bear the notation that the design is "job
specific" and not valid if filed as a standard. This nmeans that the plan should
identify the job for which the plans were drawn and bear details pertinent to
it. Here, the Respondent's plans refer to the "Marrero" job, and who the
contractor was. In Power's opinion, this is not conplete and it is not enough
for the engineer to say he had the specifics in his mnd. The plans nust be
conpl ete and stand by thensel ves.

16. M. Power admits he has not designed any pool enclosures. He also did
not inquire whether Respondent had an office in Dade County or what the permt
requi renents of counties in the state are. However, in his opinion, it is
uni versal that standard plans do not support the issuance of a permt.

17. Respondent's design includes connection details, slab details and w nd
| oad requirenents. However, the nanme of the owner, alone, is not site specific
information. While the exact street location is not required, an identification
of the area in which the project is to be built, at the very |east by county,
is.

18. Respondent's expert, M. Sterling, is less critical of M. Whittums
performance. |In his opinion, it is not common within the profession for signed



and seal ed drawi ngs to have an address or a nane or contractor's nane on them
Havi ng revi ewed Respondent's drawi ngs, M. Sterling does not see anything el se
he woul d need to know to properly design the structure. He does not agree with
M. Power with respect to having the address on each and every drawing. To him
what is inmportant in |ooking at the drawing froma structural point of view are
the design criteria that were applied to that particular structure. To his
know edge there is no professional requirement, statute or regulation that would
oblige one to provide additional information. He admts, however, that there
may be different practices or rules being applied in Dade and Broward Counti es
with respect to structure of this type.

19. By Final Oder dated April 3, 1992, the Board disciplined Respondent's
license for negligence in the practice of engineering by signing and sealing
pl ans for an al um num screened pool enclosure which the Hillsborough County
Bui | di ng Departnent found failed to neet acceptabl e engi neering standards. The
penalty inposed included an adm nistrative fine of $500, a reprimnd, and
probation for one year under conditions designed to insure technical and
pr of essi onal enhancenent.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

20. The Division of Adm nistrative Hearings has jurisdiction over the
parties and the subject matter in this case. Section 120.57(1), Florida
St at ut es.

21. Petitioner contends that by signing and sealing plans which were to be
used for a structure in Dade County, wthout being aware of the |location where
the structure would be built and the specific job site information, and which
plans did not comply with the requirements of the South Florida Buil ding Code
appl i cabl e where the structure was built, Respondent violated Section
471.033(1)(g), Florida Statutes, by being guilty of fraud, deceit, negligence,

i nconpet ence or msconduct in the practice of engineering.

22. The cited statutory provision authorizes the Board of Professiona
Engi neers to discipline the license of a professional engi neer when such
m sconduct is shown. |In order to do so, the Board nust establish the m sconduct
by clear and convincing evidence. Ferris v. Turlington, 510 So.2d 292 (Fl a.
1987).

23. There is no issue concerning whet her Respondent signed and seal ed the
plans in issue or what they contain. He did not draw the plans but, instead,
received themin the condition shown, and thereafter placed his signature and
seal thereon. The m sconduct alleged is that when he did that, though he
clearly defined themas site specific plans, he did not know where the structure
was to be built.

24. The Departnment does not contest M. Wittum s contention that he
bel i eved the structure would be built in or around Hillsborough County. 1t does
not contest that he | ooked in the phone book to determ ne that there were
nunerous Marreros listed therein. What the Departnment faults is the fact that
he made no effort to determine fromhis client, Paglino A um num or from anyone
el se, where the construction was to take place, assumng that it would be in or
around Hil | sborough County.

25. There is conflicting opinion whether Respondent's failure to determ ne
the | ocation of the construction before placing his signature and seal on the
pl ans constitutes fraud, deceit , negligence, inconpetence or m sconduct. There
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RECOMVENDATI ON

Based on the foregoi ng Fi ndi ngs of
t herefore:

RECOWENDED t hat a Final O der

Fact and Concl usions of Law, it is,

be i ssued finding Respondent guilty of

negligence in the practice of engi neering;

i nposing a fine of $1,000.00 and

revoki ng his license,

but that so nuch of the penalty as provides for

revocati on

be suspended for a period of two years.

RECOMMVENDED thi s 31st day of My,

1995, in Tall ahassee, Florida.

ARNOLD H. POLLOCK, Hearing Oficer

Di vi si on of Adm

ni strative Hearings

The DeSot o Buil di ng
1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee,
(904) 488-9675

Fl orida 32399-1550

Filed with the derk of the
Di vision of Admi nistrative Hearings

this 31st day of

May, 1995.

APPENDI X TO RECOMMENDED ORDER

The followi ng constitutes ny specific rulings pursuant to Section

120.59(2), Florida Statutes,
by the parties to this case.

on all

of the Proposed Findings of Fact submtted



FOR THE PETI TI ONER:

ly a restatenment of testinony.

but statements of procedure

but comments of the evidence.

not know edge.

but a restatenent of the issue.
restatenents of testinony.
but a conmment on the evidence.
but a restatenent of the
restatenents of testinony.

but a restatenent of testinony.

1. Accepted and incorporated herein.
2 - 11. Accepted and incorporated herein.
12. Accepted and incorporated herein.
13. - 15. Accepted and incorporated herein.
16. Accepted, but prinmari
17. - 22. Accepted, but these are primarily restatenents of
Wi t ness testinony.
FOR THE RESPONDENT:
1. - 4. Not Findings of Fact
fol | owed.
5. Unknown.
6. - 9. Not Findings of Fact
10. Accepted and incorporated herein.
11. - 13. Accepted.
14. - 17. Accepted and incorporated herein.
18. - 21. Accepted and incorporated herein.
22. Rejected as surnise of w tness,
23. - 25. Accepted
26. - 28. Accepted
29. Not a Finding of Fact
30. & 31. Not Findings of Fact but
32. Not a Finding of Fact
33. - 37. Accepted.
38. Not a Finding of Fact
evi dence.
39. & 40. Not Findings of Fact but
41. - 44. Accepted.
45. Not a Finding of Fact
46. Mbore a comment

anot her w t ness.

COPI ES FURNI SHED:

Charles F. Tunnicliff, Esquire
Mary Ellen O ark, Esquire
Depart nment of Busi ness and

Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
1940 North Monroe Street
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0792

Charles S. Stephens, Esquire
1177 Park Avenue, Suite 5
Orange Park, Florida 32073

Lynda Goodgane
Ceneral Counsel
Depart nment of Busi ness and
Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
1940 North Monroe Street
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0792

by one witness on the testinony of



Angel GConzal ez

Executive Director

Board of Professional Engineers
1940 North Mbnroe Street

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0792

NOTI CE OF RI GHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al parties have the right to submt witten exceptions to this Reconmended
Order. Al agencies allow each party at l|east 10 days in which to submt
witten exceptions. Some agencies allow a |larger period within which to submt
witten exceptions. You should consult with the agency which will issue the
Final Order in this case concerning its rules on the deadline for filing
exceptions to this Recommended Order. Any exceptions to this Recommended Order
shoul d be filed with the agency which will issue the Final Oder in this case.



